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ON THE COVER: Chi Cheng stole hearts of 9,000 Rose Festival Track and Field fans
attending 1970's first annual meet at Madison high school. Chi set two world records,
winning the 100-yard dash in 10.0 seconds and the 220 in 22.7 seconds. Voted
Woman's World Athlete of the Year for second straight year, Chi Cheng also won
the 100-meter hurdles in 13.2 seconds.
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INTERNATIONAL
TRACK and FIELD
CHAMPIONS

ALl SUMMER Loveg!

June 13  12:30 p.m.
City of Roses Invitational

June 20 12:30 p.m.
U.S. Women’s Championships

June 27 12:30 p.m.
U.S. Championships, Eugene, Ore.

July 4 1:00 p.m,
U.S.A. - U.S.S.R. World Stars

July 11 12:30 p.m. .
Water Polo, Wrestling Championships

July 18  12:30 p.m.
U.S.A. vs. Africa

July 25 12:30 p.m.
International Invitational, Italy

Aug. 1 12:30 p.m.
International Invitational, Denmark

Aug. 8 12:30 p.m.
International Invitational, Sweden

Aug. 15 12:30 p.m.
U.S.A. vs. Germany- Boxing

Aug. 22 12:30 p.m.
Europe vs. Western Hemisphere - Track

Sept. 5 12:30 p.m. _ :
National Swim Championships

Second Annual Rose Festival
Invitational
Track and Field Meet
June 12, 1971, 2:30 P.M.

MADISON HIGH SCHOOL, PORTLAND

Sponsored by the
PORTLAND ROSE FESTIVAL ASSOCIATION
Sanctioned by the Amateur Athletic Union
of the United States

MEET OFFICIALS

Meet Director ........... ..Jim Puckett
Honorary Meet Director Gov. Tom McCall
Honorary Referee ... ... ......ciiiiiiiiiinieaeeneo...Mayor Terry Shrunk
Referees Bob Newland, Eric Waldorf
Clerks: of COUNER: oo tusisinssinis Cal Conley, Bill Franzke
Starters ...... «eueen-dack Morris, Dave Bakley
Announcers ... Wendy Ray, Gordon Makinster
Coordinator.of Officials oo nsa g e s ags Ralph Davis
Head:Fleld Judge .iaocisanininunnigsg Eric Waldorf
Mast-Dactor: oo oo et e e Dr. Lawrence Hilt
L LT Orcilia Forbes
Meet Trainers —..o...cveeeeuecverseemeseeseecmemnncaeane Bill Robertson, Jim Steeck
Technical Advisors ... Paul MecCall, Eldon Fix, Hal Heller
Publicity Director _._. Larry Sellers
TIMERS FINISH RECORDER
Dick Forbes Dorian Harris
Mark Cotton

WALKING JUDGES
Don Jacobs
Dean Ingram

Roger Mockford
David Robbins

E'ra'[;oll':"';'fmng Roger Stoutt

Lefty Marineau FINISH LINE ATTENDANTS

Tim Juett Jeanne Raymond

Byron Arthur Betty Davis

Tom DeSylvia

Jon Abraham WEIGH IN AND

Bill Sprinkle MEASUREMENT
DATA TIMERS INSPECTORS

Ted McKersher Chuck Bowles

Gene Stone Owen Dailey

S\'fk Egner WIND VELOCITY

alt Blagburn

Ron Powell RECORDERS

Dave Sandborn Steve Pancoast

Walt Hensley Lo Sasn

Mike Jacobs WALKIE TALKIE

Dick Nishamura REPORTERS
FINISH JUDGES Bob Donnelly

Don Spinas John Jones

Marvin Heibert
Robert Puckett
Jay Hill

Bill White
Richard Raymond
Bud White

Hal Elmers

Bob Ewen

TURN JUDGES

Roger Stoutt
Sharkey Nelson
Lynn Eves

Dick Potter

Paul Ryman

Bill Hanselman
Ralph Higgins
Gene DeSylvia

HURDLE INSPECTORS

Jim McAbee
Craig Henry
Frank Francis
Chuck Robinowitz
Walker Bolf

Wes Walhood
Jim Rhberg

Bob Higgins



SHOT PUT OFFICIALS
Lee Clark
Frank Wadsworth
Bill Rotramel
Ralph Bakkensen
DISCUS JUDGES
Floyd Simmons
Bill Hryciw
Mike Lopez
Peter Pfau
HAMMER JUDGES
Paul Ward
Dale McGriff
Mel Jensen
Jerry Hill
JAVELIN JUDGES
Dr. Steve Curtice
Paul Mariman
Tom Holmes
John Hoffmann
HIGH JUMP JUDGES
Tom Lee
Bill Peterson
Alan Peterson
POLE VAULT JUDGES
Ron Loken
Randy Bethke
Fred Pfau
LONG JUMP AND
TRIPLE JUMP JUDGES
Stan Sposito
Anthony Williams

Roger Sandvold
Steve Sandvold
Gayle McDonald
BLOCK BOYS
Steve Laurin
Mike Bennison
RUNNERS AND
FLAG RAISERS
Bob Boughner
Steve Lundgren
LANE MARKER CUSTODIANS
Charlie Crawford
Chris Dalengas
Jim Brown
Greg Bond

USHERS
Dan Budlong
Dave Hardesy
Artie Knoles
Daryl Olson
Bob Payne
Jim Weisenburg
Andy Burnett
Bob Hulin
Steve Mueller
Ken Otteson
Tracy Powell
Mark Fortner
Ron Johanesen
Carl Nickerson
Gary Paddock
Steve Rook
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1971 Rose Festival Invitational
MANLEY BAKKENSEN, Meet Coordinator
Band: Mt. Hood College Stage Band
Sponsored by Portland Rose Festival Association

Prasident:sosss s nasasmsna ...Webb Harrington
Vice President ........ Herb Ballin, Jr.
Secretary ....Robert E. Franklin
Treasurer Robert Killoran

Executive Manager
Assistant Manager  ............

..Robert T. Bryant
Clayton Hannon

A smashing success in 1970 with a standing-room crowd of 9,000
spectators jamming the Madison high school oval, the Rose Festival track
committee has again succeeded in securing a star-studded Invitational field
for its second annual AAU-sanctioned track presentation.

Just as last year when no less than seven world record holders were
produced by Meet Director Jim Puckett, the 1971 Festival meet will offer
the avid Morthwest track fan another first-hand look at champions from
home and abroad. This was assured when Portland was again picked as
one of the top AAU meets of 1971 to be shown on delayed national
television (CBS), and when Puckett was again assigned the job of talent
scout.

Two new events have been added to this year's meet, the senior’s 100
and 880, bringing the number to 29, of which 20 are for men, nine
for women.

Defending champions entered are world record holder Randy Matson
in the shotput (66-113); pole vaulter Sam Caruthers (16-9%); high
jumper Reynaldo Brown (7-0); javelin thrower Larry Stuart (249-3); ham-
mer thrower Tom Gage (226-3); and Steve Tyrer in the two-mile walk
(14:54.1). Women champions returning today include Doris Brown in both
the mile (4:45.4) and half-mile (2:06.5); long jump winner Brenda Eisler
(19-4%); and Lynette Matthews, shot-putter (47-8%).

Matson’s 71-5% shotput in 1967 put him on top internationally; Erv
Hall of the Striders is co-holder of the world standard in the 120 yard
hurdles (13.2); while Lee Evans (44.9) is former king of the 440-dashers.

American record-holders present today are Mark Murro, javelin (300-0);
Gerry Lindgren, three-mile (12:53.0) and six-mile; Art Walker, triple jump
(55-1 3/4); Doris Brown, mile {(4:42.2); and Patti Johnson, 100-meter
hurdles (13.3).

By Event:

LONG JUMP — Arnie Robinson’s (San Diego State) winning NCAA leap
of 25-10% in 1970 is only fourth best in this talented event. Cal Track
Club’s Stan Whitley (26-6), Tom Smith, ex-Oregon (26-0%2), and Marion
Anderson, Stockton Track Club, (25-11 3/4) pose threats.

JAVELIN — American record holder Mark Murro (300-0) is only four
feet off the world mark held by Finland’s Jorma Kinnunen. Still, Murro
has lost before to 1970 NCAA champion Bill Skinner, (291-9%2), also in
the field. And, if either falters, any one of several 260-foot throwers, Larry
Stuart, Ben Leville, Fred Luke, Les Tipton, or Gary Feldman could win.
SHOTPUT — Randy Matson is the greatest and he figures to outdistance
a field which should hotly contest second spot. Bruce Wilhelm of the Army
is the dark-horse.

POLE VAULT — Kirk Bryde, Washington's PAC-8 champion (17-4), is
on hand to greet 17-foot vaulters Francis Tracanelli of UCLA; Vic Dias,
San Jose State; Dennis Phillips, ex-Oregon State, and Sam Caruthers of
California Track Club who defends a 16-9% title trip of last year.

HAMMER — Tom Gage won here in 1970, with OSU’s Steve DeAutre-
mont a distant second. A repeat figures.

WOMEN'S HIGH JUMP — Debbie Brill, one of more than a dozen of
Canada’s best is the only woman in the Western Hemisphere to clear
six feet, and she is the strong favorite. Lots of excellent competition for
second place.

TWO-MILE WALK — Steve Tyrer is back with a 14:26 best after posting
a 14:54.1 victory march in 1970. Pacing him possibly will be Jim Hanley
(14:24). Both show the SC Striders as home club.

120 HURDLES — This figures to be one of the day’'s highlights. All
eight men are under 14.0, with Striders’ Erv Hall, co-holder of the world
record (13.2).



WOMEN'S 100-METER HURDLES — Patty Johnson of the Angels Track
Club is American record holder at 13.3. She ran second to Chi Cheng
last year in the first Festival meet.

MILE — Ten entries, all under 4.05, should make it interesting.

TRIPLE JUMP — Three of nation’s best this year are ready for Rose
City effort. Dave Smith (53-11) and Milan Tiff (63-10) of the Cal Track
Club bid for first against Oregon State’s Robert Reader. (53-10%).

HIGH JUMP — California Track Club’s Reynaldo Brown will likely have
to better his 7-0 winning mark of last June to capture victory. His best
(7-3) shows he can. Other seven-foot jumpers entered are Jerry Culp,
San Diego State, 7-1%; Lorenzo Allen, Arizona, 7-1; and Runion Lisby,
Mesa JC, 7-0. OSU rook Mike Fleer and Estacada prepper Tom Woods
have gone 6-11%.

DISCUS — Again, any one of a half dozen competitors could win in
this one. Tim Vollmer, ex-0SU and now Army; John Van Reenan, ex-WSU;
Ed Kohler and Bill Neville, Striders; and John Bakkensen, Portland Track
Club; have surpassed 200 feet. World record holder Jay Silvester took
the 1970 Festival meet with 202-10 compared to Van Reenan’s 201-2,
so you can see the problem of picking a winner. Silvester is in Europe,
hence cannot defend today.

WOMEN'S MILE — Tremendous field, with two of the best in the world
topping the list. Seattle’s Doris Brown is American record holder (4:42.2),
won here last year (4:45.4), but will be strongly challenged by

Fran Kraker Johnson from Boston, Mass., 1500-meter champion,
4:17.3 which is equivalent to a 4:41 mile. Watch Debbie Roth, 18-year
old three-time age group champion from Eugene, also.

WOMEN'S SHOT PUT — Canadian champion Joan Pavelich has the
best distance, 48-5, with Gresham's Dottie Barnes, national girls champion,
and Norma Jordan of Argentina also entering strong credentials.

440 — Whether Lee Evans is close to his all-time best of 44.9 remains
a question. On paper, pressure comes from Striders’ Jim Kemp (45.1}),
and Ed Garrison, (45.2).

100 YARD DASH — Southern California Striders, Lennox Miller (9.3),
Fred Kuller (9.3) and Don Quarrie (9.3), and OSU’s Willie Turner, also
showing a 9.3-best time, will run at USC’s Willie Deckard (9.2), the PAC-8
champion.

880 — Art Sandison of the Cougar Track Club (former WSU tracksters)
is one of the hottest half-milers around right now (1:45.8). Former Oregon
NCAA champion, Wade Bell (1:47.6), and ex-Husky Bill Smart (1:47.4)
have the best past credentials.

WOMEN'S LONG JUMP — Brenda Eisler is another Canadian champion
and the only one in the field who has surpassed 21 feet.

WOMEN'S 880 — Just as in the mile, Doris Brown and Fran Kraker
Johnson, should both enter, figure to fight it out for first place.

440 HURDLES: — Ron Whitney (Striders) has long been one of the
best. Wes Williams and James King of San Diego State are other good
ones.

220 — Turner, Miller, Quarrie, Deckard and Ronnie Ray Smith have
run between 20.1 and 20.3, leaving little margin for error in another
race that should be a dandy.

THREE-MILE — One of the all-time greats in distance running, Gerry
Lindgren of WSU-fame, gives this event a four-star rating. Three-time
three-mile and six-mile NCAA king, American record-holder at this distance
(12:53), Lindgren is rounding back into form in this pre-Olympic year
to test his future. Capable long-range runners who will challenge Lindgren
are Terry Harrison, Striders; England’s 1500-meter champion, Chris Ste-
wart; and Oregon Track Club’s Dave Wilborn, a well-known miler.

2nd Annual Rose Festival Meet
Master Entry List

50

. Lennox Millar. SC Striders

Don Quarrie, SC Striders

. Willie Deckard, USC

Fred Kuller, SC Striders

. Ronnie Ray Smith, SC Striders
. Jim Kemp, SC Striders

. Ray Parker, SC Striders

. Jim Hanley, SC Striders

10.
11.
T
13.
14,
15.
16.
1
18.
19.

20.
21
22,
23.
24,
25,
26.
2
28.
28.

30.
31.
32.
33.
34,
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.

. Zig Strauts, Vancouver, B.C.
41.
42.
43.
44,
45,
46.
47.
48.
49,

Mike Ryan, SC Striders
Steve Tyver, SC Striders
Bob Messina, SC Striders
Ron Whitney, SC Striders
Terry Harrison, SC Striders
Jim Bachus, SC Striders
Tom White, SC Striders
Lance Babbs, SC Striders
Erv Hall, SC Striders

John Vaughn, SC Striders

Bob Steinhoff, SC Striders
Steve Lang, SC Striders
Stan Royster, SC Striders
Art Walker, SC Striders
Dave Tucker, SC Striders
Larry Stuart, SC Striders

Bill LeVille, SC Striders

Hal Connolly, SC Striders

Ed Kohler, SC Striders

lan Gordon, Vancouver, B.C.

Bill Smart, Vancouver, B.C.
MNorm Trerise, Vancouver, B.C.
Dave Wighton, Vancouver, B.C.
Jerry Tighe, Vancouver, B.C.
Alan Kane, Vancouver, B.C.
Rick Cuttell, Vancouver, B.C.
John Hawkins, Vancouver, B.C.
Barry Johnson, Vancouver, B.C.

Bill Greenough, Vancouver, B.C.

Gary Salmond, Vancouver, B.C.

Buck Black, San Jose

George Carty, San Jose

Vic Dias, San Jose

Bob Richards, San Jose

Gary O'Sullivan, San Jose
Greg Born, San Jose

Lee Evans, Stockton TC
Marion Anderson, Stockton TC
Lahsen Samsam, Athens TC

. Dave Gillard, Cal TC
51.
52.
B3.
54.
65
56.
87.
58.
59.

60.
61.
62.
63.

Ivory Scott, Cal TC
Charles Rich, Cal TC

Ed Washington, Cal TC
Sam Caruthers, Cal TC
Stan Whitley, Cal TC
Jerry Procter, Cal TC
Reynaldo Brown, Cal TC
Milan Tiff, Cal TC

Dave Smith, Cal TC

Randy Matson, Texas Striders
Eric Barfield, Arizona

Lorenzo Allen, Arizona

Larry Litvinoff, Arizona

64.
B65.
66.
67.
68.
69.

70.
Tl
72,
73.
74.
75.
76.
T
78.
79.

80.
81.
82.
83.
B84,
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.

90.
91,
92.
93.
94,
95,
96.
97.
98.
99.

100
101.
102.
103.
104,
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.

110.
111.
112.
113.
114.
115.
116.
117.
118.
119,

120.
121
122,
123.
124,
125.

Mark Murro, Arizona St.
Raymond Lisby, Mesa JC
Tom Gage, NY Athl. Club
Bill Skinner, NY AC

Rich Mesmer, U. Wash.
Kirk Bryde, U. Wash.

Grant Birkinshaw, U. Wash.

Don Shields, U. Wash.

Al Harris, U. Wash.

Cary Feldman, U. Wash,

Herman Atkins, Husky Spike Club
Fred Luke, Husky Spike Club
Wes Williams, San Diego St.°
James King, San Diego St.

Jerry Culp, San Diego St.

Arnie Robinson, San Diego St.

Tim Vollmer, U.S. Army
Bruce Wilhelm, U.S. Army
Larry Hart, U.S. Army
Spike Walker, Spokane
Bill Hodgson, Spokane
Jim Ryun, Oregon TC
Wade Bell, Oregon TC
Jim Gorman, Oregon TC
Bill Norris, Oregon TC
Mike Manley, Oregon TC

Dave Wilborn, Oregon TC
Eric Alexander, Oregon TC
Tom Smith, Oregon TC
Norbert Payton, WSU

Dave Herald, WSU

Toni Tenisi, WSU

Dick Olsen, WSU

Art Sandison, Cougar TC
Jerry Lindgren, Cougar TC
John VanReenan, Cougar TC

. Rick Riley, Cougar TC

Steve James, PSU
Clarke Wright, PSU

Al Tuttle, PSU

Dave White, U. Portland
Jim Nuccio, U. Portland
Don Pedrick, Oregon St.
Ron Borden, Oregon St.
Lowell Harris, Oregon St.
Steve Norris, Oregon St.

Jerry Whitaker, Oregon St.
Robert Reader, Oregon St.
Roger Carlson, Oregon St.
Steve Athey, Oregon St.
Roger Smith, Oregon St.
Willie Turner, Staters TC
Ernie Smith, Staters TC

John Radetich, Staters TC
Mike Fleer, Staters TC

Steve DeAutremor, Staters TC

Dennis Phillips, Staters TC
John Bakkensen, Portland TC
Les Tipton, Portland TC
George Frenn, Pacific CC

Ed Garrison, USC

Dick Bedlington, Central Wash.



126.
T
128.
129.

130

140.
141.
142.
143,
144,
145,
146.
147.
148.
149,

150.
151,
162.
163.
154,
1565.
156
157.
158.
159.

160.
161.
162
163.
164.
165.
166.
167.
168.

169.

170.

Chris Stewart, England

Ed Glander, Seattle OC ] \

Bill Barret, Unattached
Tim Wright, Unattached

. Jim Bolding, Okla. St.
131.
132,
133.
134,
135.
136.
137.
138.
139.

Jim Beam, Unattached

Jim Montgomery, Unattached
Francois Tracanelli, UCLA
Tom Woods, Estacada

Russ Francis, Pleasant Hill
Rich Carr, USC

Bob Maplestone, East Wash.
Bill Neville, SC Striders
Wendy Taylor, Vancouver B.C.

Penny May, Vancouver B.C.
Patti Loverock, Vancouver B.C.
Irene Piotrowski, Vancouver B.C.
Stephania Berto, Vancouver B.C.
Joyce Sadowick, Vancouver B.C.
Noreen Liepins, Vancouver B.C.
Thelma Fynn, Vancouver B.C.
Joan Dyke, Vancouver B.C.
Debbie Brill, Vancouver B.C.
Connie Brill, Vancouver B.C.

Rhurda Staffison, Vancouver, B.C.
Brenda Eisler, Vancouver B.C.
Joan Pavelich, Vancouver B.C.
Patti Johnson, Angels TC

Debbie Newing, Angels TC

Joan Pirie, Angels TC

. Janene Jaton, Angels TC

Liane Swegel, Angels TC
Barbara Johnson, Angels TC
Susan Anthony, Angels TC

Pauline Thomas, Angels TC
Vicki Foltz, Falcon TC

. Trina Hosmer, Falcon TC

Doris Brown, Falcon TC
Lynette Mathews, Falcon TC
Heidi Davidson, Oregon TC
Mary Berg, Oregon TC
Cheryl Bates, Oregon TC
Debbie Roth, Oregon TC
Shirley Legastee, Oregon TC

DeAnna Wilson, LaMirada TC

174
1 Jor
173.
174,
175.
176.
11T
178.
179.

180.
181.
182.
183.
184.
185.

Henry Hines, USC

JoAnne Rasmussen, Portland TC
Dottie Barnes, Portland TC
Susan George, Central Linn
Rose Gilbert, Canyonville

Fran Kraker Johnson, Boston, Mass,

Caroline Walker, Honeysuckle TC
Becky Nelson, East. Wash.
Mitzi McMillan, Seattle Dynamics

Myra Albrecht, Del Norte TC
Judy Potter, East Wash.

Morma Jordan, Argentina

Mary Jacobson, Oregon TC
Caroline Krukeberg, Cent. Wash.
Gary Dankworth, U. Wash.

. Brian Macelroy, NYAC

. Mike Mason, Vancouver, B.C.
. Jim Mosher, SC Striders

. Mike Bollinger, Oregon

. Juris Luzins, U.S. Marines

David Kaemerer, U.S. Marines
Reginald McAfee, Brevard, N.C.
Dick Fosbury, Staters TC

Phil Singleton, Oregon

Gary Wolf, Oregon

. Bouncy Moore, Oregon

Jim Barr, Oregon
Al Hearvey, Oregon
Bill Riley, NYAC

Ed Gustafson, Portland

George Puterbaugh, Lake Oswego
Jack Pring, Spokane

Bob Hoskins, Spokane

Bill Sleeth, Spokane

Joe Mallon, Portland

Russ Niblock, Vancouver, Wash.
Dr. William Babnick, Portland
Ben Pringle, Portland

. Bud Lewis, Portland
. Dean Schmidt, Portland

Ray Dennis, Medford

Kennan Frick, Forest Grove
Stephanie Corby, Victoria, B.C.
Larry Hollins, USC

John Powell
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Schedule of Eyents
Seltmgdimpss - 5 o ot 2:30
2 Javelin: S e S, 2:30
o RS S 2:30
4. Pole Vauilt -cooovvmmnnnnnm s 2:30
b: Hammer-Thiow et oo 2:30
6. Women's High Jump ... 2:30
7.2 MileWalk ____________ 2:45
8. 120 Yard High Hurdles _..._......._.__ 3:00
9. Women’s 100 Meter Hurdles ....._.. 3:10

10 Mile soiiimieinmalin iruensa 3:20
T Triple dump; i et 3:30
12. High Jump: .. . 3:30
T3 -DISCUS oo e e e i iienne 3:30
14 Women’s Mile izt 3:30
15: Women:s Shot PuUt oo 3:30
16. 440 Yard Dash ... 3:40
17. Women’s 440 Yard Dash .............. 3:45
18100 Yard Dol i donnenca B 3:55
19. Women’s 100 Yard Dash .....__.____. 4:00
20. Seniors” 100 Yard Dash ................ 4:05
B BB s e 4:10
22. Women's Long Jump ... 4:15
23 Womensi880 ool 4:20
24 Seniors” B8O coocininaniinnn 4:25
25. 440 Yard Intermediate Hurdles ...... 4:30
26. 220 Yard Dash ... 4:40
27. Women's 220 Yard Dash ____..___..__. 4:45
283 M8 oo hneliadiiraec 4:55
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Big meet timing accuracy in a portable package! Data-Time/
AS&I "System of Champions" times track and field events, swim
meets, classroom activities. Elapsed and final times for 8 lanes
are displayed on the console. Place picker provides order of
finish for all 8 lanes to 1/10,000th second accuracy. Official
elapsed and winning time is displayed instantaneously on the
portable AS&! spectator scoreboard. Mail this coupon today . . .

Data-Time: 71930 N.W. Irving St., Portland, Ore. 97209
American Sign & Indicator: N. 2310 Fancher Way, Spokane, Wash. 99206
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Johnson Acousticat&. Supply Co.
No. 1 LONG JUMP 2:30

World & U.5. Record: 29-2%:, Bob Beamon, Houston Striders, 1968
Meet Record: 24-5, Henry Hines, S.C. Striders

No. Name & Best Record Place Distance
79 Arnie Robinson (San Diego St.} 25-10% . e
92 Tom Smith (Oregon Track Club) 26-0%
55 Stan Whitley (Cal Track Club) 26-6
56 Jerry Proctor (Cal Track Club) 25-7
70 Grant Birkinshaw (Washington) 25-1%
22 Stan Royster (SC Striders) 26-0
38 Bill Greenough (Vancouver BC) 25-1
48 Marion Anderson (Stockton TC) 25-113%
110 Jerry Whitaker (Oregon State) 25-2%
93 Norbert Payton (Washington St.) 25-1
187 Mike Mason (Vancouver, B.C.) 25-7
171 Henry Hines (USC) 26-6
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Portland Federal Savings

No. 2 JAVELIN 2:30
World Record: 304-1%, Jorma Kinnunen, Finland, 1968
U.S. Record: 300-0, Mark Murro, Arizona State, 1970
Meet Record: 249-3, Larry Stuart, SC Striders
MNo. Name & Best Record Place Distance
122 Les Tipton (Portland Track Club) 263-1% ... ... 294
67 Bill Skinner (New York Ath. Club) 291-9%: 4/ _.?5(;/'
64 Mark Murro (Arizona St.) 300-0 425?

84 Bill Hodgson (Spokane) 239-8

75 Fred Luke (Husky Spike Club) 267-1
26 Ben LeVille (SC Striders) 260

25 Larry Stuart (SC Striders) 270

73 Cary Feldman (Washington) 260
125 Dick Bedlington (Central Wash.) 240
135 Russ Francis (Pleasant Hill) 254-1

The Bank of California, N.A.
No. 3 SHOT PUT 2:30

World & U.S. Records: 71-5%, Randy Matson, Texas A & M, 1967
Meet Record: 66-1134, Randy Matson, Unattached

No. Name & Best Record Place Distance 4y 44
/ '84

60 Randy Matson (Texas Striders) 71-5% T S ¢ b LSl °5

81 Bruce Wilhelm (U.S. Army) 65

49 Lahcen Samsam (Athens Track Club) 62 ...

83 Spike Walker, (Spokane) 62-1 .
99 John Van Reenan (Cougar TC) 65 _g,g
112 Roger Carlson (Oregon State) 58-1% 3 5 ___________ +

46 Greg Born (San Jose St.) 59-4



First National Bank of Oregon
No. 4 POLE VAULT 2:30

World Record: 18-0%, Chris Papanicoaou, Greece, 1970
U.S. Record: 17-10%, John Pennel, SC Striders, 1969
Meet Record: 16-9%, Sam Caruthers, Pacific Coast Club

No. Name & Best Record Place Height
43 Vic Dias (San Jose St.) 17-0 e Mape e
44 Bob Richards (San Jose St.) 16-7 e /é""’-'
54 Sam Caruthers (Cal Track Club) 17-4 . L@
34 Alan Kane (Vancouver B.C.) 16-6%2
69 Kirk Bryde (Washington) 17-4
19 John Vaughn (SC Striders) 16-9)
20 Bob Steinhoff (SC Striders) 17 S P
128 Bill Barrett (Unattached) 16-6 - /&-o
120 Dennis Phillips (Staters TC) 17-1 .. L6 D
109 Steve Norris (Oregon State) 16
185 Gary Dankworth (Washington) 15 ...
. 133 Francois Tracanelli (UCLA) 17 B e it O -V A

Royal Crown Cola Co.
No. 5 HAMMER THROW 2:30

World Record: 247-7%, Anatoliy Bondarchuck, U.S.5.R., 1969
U.S. Record: 235-11, Ed Burke, SC Striders, 1967
Meet Record: 226-3, Tom Gage, New York Athletic Club

No. Name Place Disf;gce 2
-
66 Tom Gage (Mew York Athletic Club) ol ..2 =

101 Steve James (Portland State)
102 Clarke Wright (Portland State)
103 Al Tuttle (Portland State)
39 Gary Salmond (Vancouver B.C.) e s
95 Tony Tenisi (Washington St.)
119 Steve DeAutremont (Staters TC)
82 Larry Hart (U.S. Army)
27 Hal Connolly (SC Striders)
123 George Frenn (Pacific Coast Club)

189 Mike Bollinger (Oregon)

Pontiac Motor Division
No. 6 WOMEN'S HIGH JUMP 2:30

World Record: 6-3%, Yolanda Balas, Romania, 1961
U.S. Record: 5-11, Eleanor Montgomery, Tenn. State, 1969
Meet Record: 5-5, Kim Favorite, Corvallis, Oregon

No. Name & Best Record Place Height _
- &
148 Debbie Brill (BC International) 6-0% St - 7/?

149 Connie Brill (BC International) 5-6 { .ﬁ:- "/’y¢
150 Rhurda Staffison (BC International) 5-8 .2. 5"?/2
170 De Anna Wilson (LaMirada TC) 5-8 e (0 b M W 3
178 Becky Melson (Eastern Wash.) 5-6 . e
169 Shirley Legastee (Oregon TC) 5-6 ... .

179 Mitzi McMillan (Seattle Dynamics) 5-6%  .............

/Vé”-} iy e re {'ﬁf-r«‘_’f
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KOIN-TV
No. 7 2 MILE WALK 2:45

Meet Record: 14:54.1, Steve Tyrer, Mt. Hood CC

No. Name & Best Record Place Time
131 Jim Beam (Unattached) 14:45 e e
11 Steve Tyrer (SC Striders) 14:26 / /?("05"-?
8 Ray Parker (SC Striders) 14:40 P ... L Lt
9 Jim Hanley (SC Striders) 14:24 3 /%I‘-?ﬁlg
10 Mike Ryan (SC Striders 14:45
127 Ed Glander (Seattle Olympic) oucias

Farrell’s Ice Cream Parlours

No. 8 120 YARD HIGH HURDLES 3:00

World & U.S. Records: 13.2, Willie Davenport, Houston Striders, 1969;
Earl McCullouch, SC Striders, 1967; Lee Calhoun, Unattached, 1960;
Erv Hall, Villanova, 1968; Thomas Hill, Arkansas St. U., 1970:
Also World Record: Martin Lauer, West Germany, 1959
Meet Record: 13.5, Willie Davenport, Texas Striders

No. Name & Best Record Place
42 George Carty (San Jose State) 13.5
52 Charles Rich (Cal Track Club) 13.6
53 Ed Washingten (Cal Track Club) 13.8
16 Tom White (SC Striders) 13.4
108 Lowell Harris (Oregon State) 14.0
61 Eric Barfield (Arizona) 13.9
96 Dick Olsen (WSU) 13.7

17 Lance Babbs (SC Striders) 13.6 &-— /3*?

18 Erv Hall (SC Striders) 13.2

Equitable Savings & Loan
No.9 WOMEN’'S 100 METER HURDLES 3:10

World Record: 12.7, Karin Balzer, East Germany, 1970;
Teresa Sukniewicz, Poland, 1970

U.S. Record 13.3, Pat Johnson, Angels Track Club, 1970
Meet Record: 13.2, Chi Cheng, Formosa

No. Name & Best Record Place Ti
139 Wendy Taylor (BC International) 13.8 ,?”03

140 Penny May (BC International) 13.7

153 Patty Johnson (Angels TC) 13.3

170 Dea Anne Wilson (La Mirada, Cal.) 14.2
165 Heidi Davidson (Oregon TC) 14.8

172 JoAnne Rasmussen (Portland TC) 14.9

179 Mitzi McMillan (Seattle Dynamics) 14.8



QY ON THE SYRUP
€é4A§V ON THE GAS.

top
Some people love cola so much.' they never s
drinking it. And for them, there’s RC. When we
make RC, we go easy on the syrup and easy on the
gas. You get a great cola taste, but it never feels
like too much.
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United States National Bank
No. 10 MILE 3:20

World & U.S. Records: 3:51.1, Jim Ryun, Kansas, 1967
Meet Record: 3:59.1, Chuck LaBenz, Pacifiic Coast Club

No. Name & Best Record Place Time
41 Buck Black (San Jose) 4:05
88 Bill Norris (Oregon Track Club}
89 Mike Manley (Oregon Track Club)
74 Herman Atkins (Husky Spike Club) 4:04.8
12 Bob Messina (SC Striders) 4:02
136 Rich Carr (USC) 4:04
137 Bob Maplestone (Eastern Wash.) 4:05
30 Bill Smart (Vancouver, B.C.) 4.01
188 Jim Mosher (SC Striders) 4.04
186 Bryan Macelroy (NYAC) 4.01
190 Juris Luzins (U.S. Marines)

2 wart Enylind) @~ G055, &%

Meier & Frank Co.
TRIPLE JUMP 3:30
World Record: 57-0%, Viktor Sanevev, U.S.5.R, 1968

U.S. Record: 55-13%, Art Walker, SC Striders, 1968
Meet Record: 52-0%, James Butts, SC Striders

_ YOS5 27
______ &5, 39

No. 11

No. Name & Best Record

58 Milan Tiff (Cal Track Club) 53-10

59 Dave Smith (Cal Track Club) 53-11

37 Barry Johnson (Vancouver B.C.)

70 Grant Birkinshaw (Vancouver B.C.) 49-5
23 Art Walker (SC Striders) 55-13%

111 Robert Reader (Oregon State) 53-10%
24 Dave Tucker (SC Striders) 52

63 Larry Litvinoff (Arizona St.)

Thunderbird Motels
HIGH JUMP 3:30
World Record: 7-5%, Valeriy Brumel, U.S.S.R., 1963

U.S. Record: 7-4%, Dick Fosbury, Oregon State, 1968
Meet Record: 7-0, Reynaldo Brown, Calif. Track Club

No. 12

No. Name & Best Record Place
78 Jerry Culp (San Diego) 7-1%
57 Reynaldo Brown (Cal TC) 7-212
35 Rick Cuttell (Vancouver B.C.) 6-11
36 John Hawkins (Vancouver B.C.) 6-11%
71 Don Shields (Washington) 6-8
72 Al Harris (Washington) 6-10
134 Tom Woods (Estacada) 6-11%2
21 Steve Lang (SC Striders) 6-11
129 Tim Wright (Unattached) 6-10
118 Mike Fleer (Oregon State) 6-11%
117 John Radetich (Oregon State) 7-2
62 Lorenzo Allen (Arizona) 7-1
65 Raymond Lisby (Mesa JC) 7-1

( 44«./,7/&5 e o
ek Posbury 6 En g/ﬁt




Gunderson, Inc. Pendleton Woolen Mills

3:30
No. 13 DISCUS No. 16 440 YARD DASH 3:40
. i hed, 1968
World & U.S. Records: 224-5, Jay Silvester, Unattache World & U.S. Records: 44.7, Curtis Mills, Texas A & M, 1969
Meet Record: 202-10, Jay Silvester,

Meet Record: 46.4, Jay Elbel, SC Striders
No. Name & Best Record

80 Tim Vollmer (U.S. Army) 206
99 John Van Reenan (Cougar TC) 208-11
138 Bill Neville (SC Striders)
121 John Bakkensen (Portland TC) 201
45 Gary O'Sullivan (San Jose) 183
28 Ed Kohler (SC Striders)
40 Zig Strauts (Vancouver, B.C.) 185
113 Steve Athey (Oregon St.) 178-5
114 Roger Smith (Oregon State) 175-6

No. Name & Best Record

51 Ivory Scott (California Track Club) 46.9
94 Dave Herald (Washington State) 47 6

7 Jim Kemp (SC Striders) 45.1

47 Lee Evans (Stockton Track Club) 44.9
29 lan Gordon (Vancouver B.C.) 47.8

106 Don Pedrick (Oregon State) 47.7

- 124 Ed Garrison (USC) 45.2

__________ - B jdd,g(x;) 22.2 Y2.0¥

Place Time

Lipman’s

TravelLodge at the Coliseum No. 17  WOMEN'S 440 YARD DASH  3:45

World Record: 52.4, Judy Pollock, Australia, 1965

'S MILE 3:30 U.S. Record: 52.9, Mavis Laing, Phoenix Track Club, 1970
No. 14
Meet Record: 55.2, Una Morris, LA Track Club
World Record: 4:36.8, Maria Gommers, Holland
U.S. Record: 4:42.2, Doris Brown, Falcon TC, Seattle, 1968 Mo. Mame & Best Record Place Time
Meet Record: 4:45.4, Doris Brown, Falcon Track Club _ i
. 1556 Joan Pirie (Angels TC) 54.7 AF ______ 92"&&{

No. Mame & Best Record Place Time G Janne Jalon [Angels TC) 888 S e
176 Fran Kraker Johnson (Boston) 4:17.3m  ...ccn pe-ooooees 3 7 Z?

» 9 175 Rose Gilbert (Canyonville Bible) 56.9
168 Debbie Roth (Oregon TC) 4:57.3 e o ?X?. ¥

=
P ST i f
144 Joyce Sadowick (BC International) 54.7 ! 5.":0}(
177 Caroline Walker {Honeysuckle TC) 166 Mary Berg (Oregon Track Club) 57.0
161 Vicki Foltz (Falcon TC) 4:56

162 Trina Hosmer (Falcon TC) 4:56 154 Debbie Newing (Angels TC) 56.4
rnna &

TBR Carcliiic Krdkobang (OMBE) BAZE: < = o s 9 ..... 77 Warvié Scett /f'?"(.) & . SG!
163 Doris Brown (Falcon Track Club) 4:42.2 [ ...... 9’ f

U o Heel pecord

Benj. Franklin Savings & Loan

No. 18 100 YARD DASH 3:55
The Captain's Corner World & U.S. Records: 9.1, Bob Hayes, Fla. A & M, 1963;
Jim Hines, Texas Southern, 1967; Charles Greene, Nebraska, 1967;
No. 156 WOMEN’S SHOT PUT 3:30 John Carlos, San Jose State, 1969; Willie McGee, Alcorn A & M, 1970
Also World Record: Henry Jerome, Canada, 1966
World Record: 67-0%, Nadyezhda, Chizhova, U.S.S.R., i Meet Record: 9.4, John Carlos, S.1.U.
U.S. Record: 54-9, Earlene Brown, Spartan Track Club, 1960 ~
Meet Record: 47-8%, Lynette Mathews, Falcon Track Club . No. Name & Best Record Place .
d 50 Dave Gillard (Cal Track Club) 9.4 ‘f ______ ﬁéé
Mo. Name & Best Record F:..]f\ce DIS?“Z/ 93 Norbert Payton (Washington St.) 9.4
152 Joan Pavelich (BC International) 48-5 I e LU L

2 Lennox Miller (SC Striders) 9.3

182 Norma Jordan (Argentina) 46 e e 3 Don Quarrie (SC Striders) 9.3

183 Mary Jacobson (Oregon TC) 47 7 i 5737/? 4 Willie Deckard (USC) 9.2 s

173 Dottie Barnes (Portland TC) - ;/'7. 5 5 Fred Kuller (SC Striders) 9.4 o
160 Pauline Thomas (Angels TC) 46-9 S J{f 7/ ] 116 Ernie Smith (Staters Track Club} 9.4  ooeirs o
164 Lynette Matthews (Falcon TC) 51-4 Lo AL L

115 Willie Turner (Staters Track Club) 9.3

WEET RECOED "




Jantzen, Inc.

No. 19 WOMEN’S 100 YARD DASH 4:00

World Record: 10.0, Chi Cheng, Formosa, 1970
U.S. Record: 10.3, Wyomia Tyus, Tenn. State, 1965, 1968
Meet Record: 10.0, Chi Cheng, Formosa, LA Track Club

No. Mame & Best Record Place Time

141 Patty Loverock (BC International) 10.6 %’»« /?,é;‘:
S .

143 Stephania Berto (BC International) 10.6 ; /C},E?

174 Susan George (Central Linn}) 10.9  iiiieis e

142 Irene Piotrowski (Canada unat.) 10.4

153 Patti Johnson (Angeles TC) 10.9 Slodoemst  ddTRnnR

166 Mary Ann Berg (Oregon TC) 11.0 V
180 Myra Albrecht (Del Norte TC) 11.0

Bulova Watch Co.

No. 20 SENIORS’ 100 YARD DASH 4:05

U.S. Record: 10.3, Richard Stolpe, 1970

No. Name Place /‘TiTe?Z}
201 Ed Gustafson (Portland) /.2
202 George Puterbaugh (Lake Oswego) _’f /.-e/
203 Jack Pring (Spokane) j //I?{,g

204 Bob Heskins {Spokane) .

205 Bill Sleeth (Spokane) Sy ke s

Denmis Swtbvay-Vort 2 s

Blue Ribbon Sports

World & U.S. Records: 1:44.9, Jim Ryun, Kansas Frosh, 1966
Meet Record: 1:49.5, Chuck LaBenz, Pacific Coast Club

No. Name & Best Record Place Time

5 i n n Track Clab) 1:44.9.» ..
86 Wade Bell (Oregon Track Club)

LD

{:;

/27557 /

30 Bill Smart (Vancouver B.C.) 1:47.4

31 Norm Trerise {(Vancouver B.C.) 1:50.1
97 Art Sandison (Cougar Track Club) 1:45.9
68 Rich Mesmer (Washington) 1:50.2
107 Ron Bordon (Oregon State} 1:50.3
104 Dave White (U. Portland) 1:52.9
191 David Kaemerer (U.S. Marines) 1:49.0

Frﬁr&d Mcr‘-fmg“ﬂ///‘f'ﬁm;“ 4“47;75
/5176

Bra{t Vege I-OCF

No. 21 880 4:10

87 Jim Gorman (Oregon Track Club) ... T 206 Joe Mallon (Portland;

207 Russ Niblock (Vancouver, Wash.)
208 William Babnick (Portland)

209 Ben Pringle {Portlana)

210 Bud Lewis (Portland)

211 Dean Schmidt (Portland)

212 Ray Dennis (Medford)

213 Kennan Frick (Forest Grove)

Schultz/Wack/Weir
No. 22 WOMEN'S LONG JUMP 4:15

World Record: 22-5%, Heide Rosendahl, West Germany, 1970
U.S. Record: 21-6, Willye White, 1964
Meet Record: 19-4%, Brenda Eisler, Vancouver Olympic Club

No. Mame & Best Record Place Distance
151 Brenda Eisler (BC International) 21-4  __# .7-{0"'/...
140 Penny May (BC Internationai) 20-2 e *(%
180 Myra Albrecht (Crescent City, Cal.) 19-8 3 ....... /’ "/4’ %
181 Judy Potter (Eastern Wash.) 18-10 ey o
159 Susan Anthony (Angels TC) 18-10 5() _____ Va4
179 Mitzi McMillan (Seattle Dynamiecs) 17-11 ...
Fred Meyer, Inc.
No. 23 WOMEN'S 880 4:20

World Record: 2:02.0, Dixie Willis, Australia; Judy Pollock, Australia
U.S. Record: 2:04.6, Charlotte Cooke, Unattached, 1966
Meet Record: 2:06.5, Doris Brown, Falcon Track Club

No. Mame & Best Record Place
145 Moreen Liepins (BC International) 2:05.9m
176 Fran Kraker Johnson (Beston, Mass.) 2:08 /
146 Thelma Fynn (BC International) 2:07.5 .4
147 Joan Dyke (BC International) 2:11.5m
157 Liane Swegel (Angels TC) 2:13

167 Cheryl Bates (Oregon TC) 2:19.9

158 Barbara Johnson (Angels TC) 2:19
163 Doris Brown (Falcon TC)

SHophanieLorby -

Vi Taio 4

3 2ev.ey

Data-Time Sales, Inc.

No. 24 SENIORS’ 880 4:25

U.S. Record: 1:59.8, Bill Fitzgerald, 1969

Mo, Name Place Tlme




Phone:

Think of it as a small home improvement.

@ Pacific Northwest Bell
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Pacific First Federal Savings & Loan

No. 25 440 YD INTERMEDIATE HURDLES 4:30

World & U.S. Records: 48.8, Ralph Mann, BYU, 1870
Meet Record: 52.4, Roger Johnson, LA Striders

No. Name Place ime
7d ‘ﬁ%ﬁf )

76 Wes Williams (San Diego St.)
13 Ron Whitney (SC Striders)
91 Eric Alexander (Oregon TC)
77 James King (San Diego St.)
b 130 Jim Bolding (Oklahoma St.) B AAAAAAA _/0 2{/

132 Jim Montgomery (OCE)
54973

96 Dick Olson (WSU)

New peerf redisrd

Northwest Natural Gas Co.
No. 26 220 YARD DASH

World & U.S. Records: 20.0, Tommie Smith, San Jose State, 1966
Meet Record: 20.4, John Carlos, Seamanship

4:40

No. Name & Best Record Place Time
29 lan Gordon (Vancouver B.C.) 21.2
6 Ronnie Ray Smith (SC Striders) 20.2
2 Lennox Miller (SC Striders) 20.2
3 Don Quarrie (SC Striders) 20.3
4 Willie Deckard (USC) 20.1
116 Ernie Smith (Staters TC) 20.8
115 Willie Turner (Staters TC) 20.1

Fred Kuvlfer, 5¢5 b oLy
Y/ /LS5 MEET] Eccde®

Pacific Northwest Bell

No. 27 WOMEN'S 220 YARD DASH 4:45
' World Record: 22.7, Chi Cheng, Formosa, 1970
U.5. Record: 23.4, Edith McGuire, Tenn. State, 1964
Meet Record: 22.7, Chi Cheng, Formosa, LA Track Club
1 MNo. Name & Best Record Place Time
142 Irene Piotrowski (Canada) 23.5 2_ ..... li-// 3;‘
141 Patti Loverock (BC International) 23.5 2'37

143 Stephanie Berto (BC International) 23.5 / ,2 f'714’
163 Patti Johnson (Angels TC) 24.3 T T 63
174 Susan George (Central Linn) 24.8
154" Debbie Newing (Angels TC) 15.1

19
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Commonwealth, Inc.
No. 28 3 MILE 4:55

World Record: 12:50.4, Ron Clarke, Australia, 1966
U.S. Record: 12:53.0, Gerry Lindgren, Wash. State, 1966
Meet Record: 13:10.9, Kerry O'Brien, Australia

MNo. Name & Best Record Place ~_Time
98 Gerry Lindgren (Cougar Track Club) 12:53.0... 4
89 Mike Manley (Oregon Track Club) s
32 Dave Wighton (Vancouver B.C.) 13:37
90 Dave Wilborn (Oregon Track Club)

14 Terry Harrison (SC Striders)

15 Jim Bachus (SC Striders)

33 Jerry Tighe (Vancouver B.C.)
105 Jim Nuccio (U. Portland) 14.11
126 Chris Stewart (England)
100 Rick Riley (Cougar TC) 13:24.2 .

Aenq Mooreé —~ o ¢ - [3.78./5

Equitable Savings
A unit of GAC Corporation

Financial security
for the Northwest

YOUr COommur
e Equitable Savings and Loan Association, a unit of GAC
S Corporation, plays an important role in providing financial
communicators security for Northwest families. Serving Oregon, Washington
at 220-1808 angi Idaho from 34 conveniently located offices, EqL_JitabIe
Bheee 1Oy enjoys an unblemished record of 80 years of continuous
service.

SCHULTZ WACK WEIR

GAC Corporation, listed on the New York stock exchange,
is a diversified financial services company engaged in con-
sumer and business credit, land sales and development, real
estate, savings and loan operations, mortgage banking, insur-
ance and retailing with an annual volume of $1.8 billion.

| Equitable Savings

A unit of GAC Corporation

The official timepieces for this meet are
BULOVA SPORTS TIMERS
courtesy of
the Bulova Watch Company
through Roy and Molin, Jewelers, Portland, Oregon.
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